

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

BRUNO JOSEPH CUA

Criminal Action No. 21-00107 (RDM)

Honorable Randolph D. Moss

Trial: February 13, 2023

**BRUNO CUA'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX
OF THE SECOND SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

Jonathan Jeffress (D.C. Bar No. 479074)
William E. Zapf (D.C. Bar No. 987213)
KaiserDillon PLLC
1099 14th Street NW
8th Floor West
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 640-2850
F: (202) 280-1034
jjeffress@kaiserdillon.com
wzapf@kaiserdillon.com

Attorneys for Bruno Joseph Cua

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY HISTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

I. Section 1752 and the U.S. Secret Service..... 1

 A. The legislative history of § 1752 1

 B. The current § 1752.....3

II. Counts Four, Five, and Six of the Second Superseding Indictment.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Standard for a Rule 12(b) motion to dismiss an indictment6

II. The Section 1752 counts should be dismissed.....6

 A. The second superseding indictment fails to state an offense because only the U.S. Secret Service restricts areas under § 1752..... 6

 B. If the government’s interpretation of § 1752 is applied, it is unconstitutionally vague as to Mr. Cua. 10

 C. The rule of lenity dictates that ambiguities in section 1752 be resolved in Mr. Cua’s favor.
 11

 D. The novel construction principle dictates against the government’s interpretation, which would operate as an *ex post facto* law..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964)..... 11

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. United States, 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019).... 9

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974) 6

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..... 8

United States v. Bursey, 416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8

United States v. Granderson, 511 U.S. 39 (1994)..... 11

United States v. Moore, 613 F.2d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 7

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008) 11

United States v. Walsh, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 6

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1752passim

18 U.S.C. § 3056 4, 5, 7, 11

Public Law 91-644..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Authority of the Secretary of the Treasury to Order the Closing of Certain Streets Located Along the Perimeter of the White House, 19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 109 (1995)..... 9, 10

S. Rep. No. 91-1252 (1970)..... 2, 9

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 6

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 6

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. §§ 408.1-408.3 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I..... 10
